before they lapse prior to the close of the Offers, and (d) all CMD

Shares issued on the exercise of the CMD Options are tendered for

acceptance under the Share Offer. Under this assumption, upon

the completion of the Offers, Mengniu will hold 96.3% equity

interest in CMD and CMD will become a subsidiary of Mengniu.

The Mengniu Directors assume that Mengniu will obtain control

over CMD in this scenario.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be

read in conjunction with the unaudited financial statements of Mengniu Group for the six

months ended 30 June 2016 as set out in the interim report of Mengniu for the six months

ended 30 June 2016, and the financial information of CMD Group as set out in Appendix II

to this circular, and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June

2016 – Scenario I

Mengniu
Group
as at

30 June
2016

Unaudited Pro Forma
Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2016Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and

equipment 11,477,297 – – – 11,477,297

Construction in progress 1,592,229 – – – 1,592,229

Investment properties 30,372 – – – 30,372

Land use rights 967,522 – – – 967,522

Goodwill 6,569,075 – – – 6,569,075

Other intangible assets 1,998,479 – – – 1,998,479

Investments in associates 4,077,528 – 1,600,800 39,782 5,718,110

Deferred tax assets 394,969 – – – 394,969

Biological assets 345,381 – – – 345,381

Non-current financial assets 2,110,355 – – – 2,110,355

Long term prepayments 48,521 – – – 48,521

29,611,728 – 1,600,800 39,782 31,252,310

CURRENT ASSETS
Other current financial assets 6,902,914 – – – 6,902,914

Inventories 3,468,515 – – – 3,468,515

Trade and bills receivables 2,929,605 – – – 2,929,605

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 2,201,662 – – – 2,201,662

Pledged deposits 747,809 – – – 747,809

Cash and bank balances 5,206,881 4,310,280 (1,600,800) (39,782) 7,876,579

21,457,386 4,310,280 (1,600,800) (39,782) 24,127,084

Assets of disposal groups

classified as held for sale 253,799 – – – 253,799

21,711,185 4,310,280 (1,600,800) (39,782) 24,380,883

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

Mengniu
Group
as at

30 June
2016

Unaudited Pro Forma
Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2016Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 5,779,867 – – – 5,779,867

Other payables and accruals 4,789,448 – – – 4,789,448

Interest-bearing bank and
other borrowings 6,403,893 – – – 6,403,893

Other loans 25,915 – – – 25,915

Derivative financial
instruments 4,752 – – – 4,752

Deferred income 53,999 – – – 53,999

Income tax payable 196,932 – – – 196,932

17,254,806 – – – 17,254,806

Liabilities directly associated
with the assets classified as
held for sale 13,234 – – – 13,234

17,268,040 – – – 17,268,040

NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,443,145 4,310,280 (1,600,800) (39,782) 7,112,843

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 34,054,873 4,310,280 – – 38,365,153

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank and
other borrowings 3,768,505 4,310,280 – – 8,078,785

Long term payables 42,164 – – – 42,164

Deferred income 383,843 – – – 383,843

Deferred tax liabilities 71,077 – – – 71,077

Other non-current financial
liabilities 3,007,943 – – – 3,007,943

7,273,532 4,310,280 – – 11,583,812

NET ASSETS 26,781,341 – – – 26,781,341

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2016 –

Scenario II

Mengniu
Group as
at 30 June

2016

CMD
Group as
at 30 June

2016
Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 June
2016Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 6 Note 7

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant

and equipment 11,477,297 5,310,139 – – – – 119,395 – 16,906,831

Construction in progress 1,592,229 – – – – – – – 1,592,229